

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff

Case No. 06-CV-
0263 (GLS)

v

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS;
PETER KOSINSKI and STANLEY L. ZALEN,
Co-Executive Directors of the New York State
Board of Elections, in their official capacities; and,
STATE OF NEW YORK,
Defendants

MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE*

ARISE (New York); Citizens for Voting Integrity (New York); Connie Hogarth Center for Social Action at Manhattanville College (New York); Del4Change (New York); Dutchess Peace Coalition (New York); New York Citizens for Clean Elections; Northeast Citizens for Responsible Media (New York); Peacemakers Voting Integrity Project (New York); Rhinebeck Democratic Committee (New York); Shandaken Democrat Club (New York); Ulster County Democratic Women (New York); Where's The Paper (New York); Ulster County Legislator Susan Zimet; Ulster County Legislator Gary Bischoff; Dutchess County Legislator Joel Tyner; Ulster County Legislator Peter Liepmann; Professor Mark Crispin Miller, New York University, author, *Foiled Again: The Real Case for Electoral Reform*; Professor Steven Freeman, University of Pennsylvania, author, *Was the 2004 Presidential Election Stolen? Exit Polls, Election Fraud, and the Official Count*; Harvery Wasserman, Free Press Senior Editor, columnist and co-author with Robert Fittrakis of *How the GOP Stole America's 2004 Election and is Rigging 2008*; Robert J. Fittrakis, Executive Director Columbus Institute for Contemporary Journalism; Abbe Waldman DeLozier and Vicke Karp, authors "*Hacked! High Tech Election Theft In America*"; Pokey Anderson, journalist, broadcaster; Election Defense Alliance (national); Nancy Tobi, New Hampshire Fair Elections Committee; AUDITAZ (Americans United for Democracy Integrity and Transparency in Elections, Arizona); Voter Confidence Committee (California); Protect California Ballots; Video the Vote (Florida); Coalition for Voting Integrity (Pennsylvania), Rady Ananda, J30 Coalition (Ohio); Coalition for Visible Ballots (Texas)

Andrea T. Novick, Esq.
Finder Novick Kerrigan LLP
Attorneys for Proposed *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE PROPOSED <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	11
REQUIREMENTS OF A CONSTITUTIONALLY RUN ELECTORAL SYSTEM: THE RIGHT TO FREELY CAST A BALLOT, THE RIGHT TO OBSERVE THAT IT WAS RECEIVED AND THE RIGHT TO SEE THAT IT WAS ACCURATELY COUNTED	11
A. Computerized Voting Systems Have Caused the Loss of the Essential Requirements for a Democratic Election.....	14
B. Existing Computerized Voting Systems Have Been Found to Be "Inadequate to Ensure Accuracy and Integrity of the Elections "	17
C. Thousands of Documented Failures Of Existing Computerized Voting Systems Destroying Millions of Votes.....	19
D. Irresponsible Voting Vendors Should be Barred from Doing Business in New York.....	21
E. New York State Can Comply with HAVA and with the Requirements of a Constitutionally Run Electoral System For the 2008 Elections.....	24
1) New York can hand-count only the two Federal races.....	26
2) New Yorkers can continue voting on HAVA-compliant lever machines for all races.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Coffey v Democratic General Committee of Kings County, 164 NY 335
(Court of Appeals, 1900).....12

Deister v Wintermute, 194 NY 99 (Court of Appeals, 1909).....13,14

Goring v Wappinger's Falls 144 N.Y. 616, (Court of Appeals, 1895).....12

Hopper v Britt, 203 NY 144, (Court of Appeals, 1911).....14, 21

STATUTES

HAVA, Section 102 (a) (1).....28
